The Company elected to change the accounting method for goodwill effective January 1, 2019, in order for the consolidated financial statement
presentation to be in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for public business
entities. Accordingly, the Company retrospectively adjusted its financial statements to remove goodwill amortization, and evaluated whether the
carrying amount of its reporting unit exceeded fair value for all periods since the previous election of ASU No. 2014-02.

Preferred Shares

Previously, the Company included the par value and additional paid in capital associated with its redeemable preferred shares as a component of
stockholders’ equity. In order to comply with GAAP requirements for public business entities, and in accordance with ASC 480-10-S99, effective
January 1, 2019, the Company changed the presentation of these preferred shares to be included in temporary equity.

The changes in accounting principles were applied retrospectively. The effect on the consolidated financial statements is summarized below:

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020: As Previously Reported Retrospective Adjustment As Adjusted

Goodwill 100,339 4,236 104,575
Deferred tax asset — 476 476
Total noncurrent assets 286,955 4,712 291,667
Total assets 698,891 4,712 703,603
Deferred tax liability 2,751 (2,751) —
Total noncurrent liabilities 193,899 (2,751) 191,148
Redeemable preferred shares — 70,512 70,512
Paid-in-capital 98,931 (70,512) 28,419
Retained (deficit) earnings (6,882) 7,463 581
Total stockholders' equity 88,372 (63,049) 25,323
Total liabilities, redeemable preferred shares
stockholders' equity

698,891 4,712 703,603

Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity as of
December 31, 2020:

As Previously Reported Retrospective Adjustment As Adjusted

Paid-in capital 98,931 (70,512) 28,419
Retained (deficit) earnings (6,882) 7,463 581
Total stockholders' equity 88,372 (63,049) 25,323

6

RFJ AUTO PARTNERS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND 2020
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT UNIT DATA)

Interim Financial Statements
The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine month periods ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, are
unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principals for interim financial information. Accordingly, they
do not include all of the information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for

[…]

The pro forma adjustments reported in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based upon available
information and certain assumptions that the Company’s management believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information of Sonic, after giving effect to the Acquisition (the “Combined Company”) is presented for informational purposes only and
is not intended to represent or be indicative of what the results of operations or financial condition would have been had the Transactions actually
occurred on the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of future results of operations or financial condition for any future period or as of
any future date. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction
with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

COMBINED COMPANY
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2021
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Sonic RFJ Auto
Reported Reclass RFJ Auto

Reclassed
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 220,082 $ 57,862 $ 57,862 $ 112,711  a $ 390,655
Contracts in transit — 24,171 (24,171) — — —
Receivables, net 278,008 47,441 24,171 71,612 13,102  b 338,551
Inventories 850,469 230,463 230,463 4,566  b 1,085,498
Other current assets 123,404 2,429 2,429 (57)  b 125,776

Total current assets 1,471,963 362,366 362,366 106,151 1,940,480
Property and Equipment, net 1,232,236 119,556 119,556 9,976  c 1,361,768
Goodwill 237,575 104,575 104,575 470,701  c 812,851
Other Intangible Assets, net 77,500 62,593 62,593 (62,593)  c 77,500
Operating Right-of-Use Lease Assets 313,425 — — 56,587  d 370,012
Finance Right-of-Use Lease Assets 84,267 — — — 84,267
Other Assets 88,997 1,005 1,005 — 90,002

Total assets $ 3,505,963 $ 650,095 $ 650,095 $ 580,822 $ 4,736,880

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Notes payable - floor plan - trade $ 28,605 $ 23,149 $ 23,149 $ — $ 51,754
Notes payable - floor plan - non-trade 867,152 201,186 201,186 (1,890)  b 1,066,448
Trade accounts payable 105,181 23,624 23,624 (2,745)  b 126,060
Operating short-term lease liabilities 39,684 — — 37,433  d 77,117
Finance short-term lease liabilities 35,684 — — — 35,684
Accrued interest 3,431 — 1,127 1,127 (638)  e 2,793
Other accrued liabilities 295,282 44,960 8,248 53,208 2,328  b 342,570
Allowance for contingent charges — 9,375 (9,375) — — —
Current maturities of long-term debt 53,383 14,849 14,849 (14,849)  a 53,383

Total current liabilities 1,428,402 317,143 317,143 10,264 1,755,809
Long-Term Debt 637,774 167,578 167,578 720,907  a f 1,526,259
Other Long-Term Liabilities 96,420 6,495 6,495 — 102,915
Operating Long-Term Lease Liabilities 278,315 — — 19,154  d 297,469
Finance Long-Term Lease Liabilities 59,303 — — — 59,303
Deferred Income Taxes — — — — —
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders’ Equity:

Total Stockholders’ Equity 1,005,749 158,879 158,879 (169,503)  f 995,125
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity $ 3,505,963 $ 650,095 $ 650,095 $ 580,822 $ 4,736,880

COMBINED COMPANY
Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Sonic RFJ Auto Reported
RFJ Auto
Reclassed

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021 Reclasses

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2021
Revenues:

Revenues $ — $ 2,266,222 $ (2,266,222) $ — $ — $ —
New vehicles 3,766,133 1,309,664 1,309,664 (26,075)  b 5,049,722
Used vehicles 3,666,286 734,963 734,963 (13,288)  b 4,387,961
Wholesale vehicles 256,701 102,724 102,724 (6,919)  b 352,506

Total vehicles 7,689,120 2,147,351 (46,282) 9,790,189
Parts, service and collision repair 1,036,736 118,871 118,871 (2,846)  b 1,152,761
Finance, insurance and other, net 486,000 96,721 — 96,721 (909)  b 581,812

Total revenues 9,211,856 2,362,943 (50,037) 11,524,762
Cost of Sales:

Cost of sales (2,089,171) 2,089,171 —
New vehicles (3,462,795) — (1,239,615) (1,239,615) 24,821  b (4,677,589)
Used vehicles (3,580,944) — (677,057) (677,057) 12,285  b (4,245,716)
Wholesale vehicles (250,072) — (102,277) (102,277) 6,986  b (345,363)

Total vehicles (7,293,811) (2,018,949) 44,092 (9,268,668)
Parts, service and collision repair (534,325) — (70,222) (70,222) 1,613  b (602,934)

Total cost of sales (7,828,136) (2,089,171) (2,089,171) 45,705 (9,871,602)
Gross profit 1,383,720 273,772 273,772 (4,332) 1,653,160
Total expenses (182,701) 182,701 —
Selling, general and administrative expenses (931,349) — (172,534) (172,534) 3,563  b d (1,100,320)
Impairment charges — — — — (493)  g (493)
Depreciation and amortization (73,687) — (4,436) (4,436) (606)  b (78,729)
Operating income (loss) 378,684 91,071 96,802 (1,868) 473,618
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, floor plan (12,781) — (5,731) (5,731) 296  b e (18,216)
Interest expense, other, net (30,180) (6,474) — (6,474) (24,035)  e (60,689)
Amortization expense — — —
Other income (expense), net 100 861 — 861 — 961

Total other income (expense) (42,861) (5,613) (11,344) (23,739) (77,944)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes 335,823 85,458 85,458 (25,607) 395,674
Provision for income taxes for continuing operations - benefit (expense) (83,452) (22,544) (22,544) 6,244  h (99,752)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 252,371 62,914 62,914 (19,363) 295,922
Discontinued operations: —

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before taxes 241 — — — 241
Provision for income taxes for discontinued operations - benefit (expense) (60) — — — (60)

Income (loss) from discontinued operations 181 — — — 181

Net income (loss) $ 252,552 $ 62,914 $ 62,914 $ (19,363) $ 296,103

Basic earnings (loss) per common share:
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ 6.07 $ 7.12
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations 0.01 0

Earnings (loss) per common share $ 6.08 $ 7.12

Weighted average common shares outstanding 41,561 41,561
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share:

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ 5.81 $ 6.82
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations 0.01 0

Earnings (loss) per common share $ 5.82 $ 6.82

Weighted average common shares outstanding 43,416 43,416

COMBINED COMPANY
Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Sonic RFJ Auto Reported RFJ Auto Reclassed
Pro Forma Combined

Company
For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2020

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2020 Reclasses

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2020 Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Nine Months
Ended September 30,

2020
Revenues:

Revenues $ — $ 1,877,211 $ (1,877,211) $ — $ — $ —
New vehicles 2,957,794 — 1,144,262 1,144,262 (34,362)  b 4,067,694
Used vehicles 2,604,957 — 556,685 556,685 (12,827)  b 3,148,815
Wholesale vehicles 138,221 — 69,491 69,491 (2,832)  b 204,880

Total vehicles 5,700,972 1,770,438 (50,021) 7,421,389
Parts, service and collision repair 914,667 — 106,773 106,773 (3,429)  b 1,018,011
Finance, insurance and other, net 352,848 79,003 — 79,003 (858)  b 430,993

Total revenues 6,968,487 1,956,214 (54,308) 8,870,393
Cost of Sales:

Cost of sales — (1,743,391) 1,743,391 —
New vehicles (2,804,314) — (1,097,047) (1,097,047) 33,786  b (3,867,575)
Used vehicles (2,517,421) — (513,478) (513,478) 12,160  b (3,018,739)
Wholesale vehicles (136,260) — (70,763) (70,763) 2,934  b (204,089)

Total vehicles (5,457,995) (1,681,288) 48,880 (7,090,403)
Parts, service and collision repair (475,964) — (62,103) (62,103) 2,118  b (535,949)

Total cost of sales (5,933,959) (1,743,391) (1,743,391) 50,998 (7,626,352)
Gross profit 1,034,528 212,823 212,823 (3,310) 1,244,041
Total expenses — (161,118) 161,118 —
Selling, general and administrative expenses (769,688) — (146,207) (146,207) 3,372  b d (912,524)
Impairment charges (268,859) — — — — (268,859)
Depreciation and amortization (67,879) — (4,452) (4,452) (592)  b (72,923)
Operating income (loss) (71,898) 51,705 62,164 (531) (10,265)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, floor plan (21,821) — (10,459) (10,459) 629  b e (31,651)
Interest expense, other, net (31,523) (6,916) — (6,916) (39,156)  e (77,595)
Amortization expense — — —
Other income (expense), net 100 567 — 567 — 667

Total other income (expense) (53,244) (6,349) (16,808) (38,527) (108,579)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes (125,142) 45,356 45,356 (39,058) (118,844)
Provision for income taxes for continuing operations - benefit (expense) 16,995 (12,667) — (12,667) 10,011  h 14,339
Income (loss) from continuing operations (108,147) 32,689 32,689 (29,047) (104,505)
Discontinued operations: —

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before taxes (808) — — — — (808)
Provision for income taxes for discontinued operations - benefit (expense) 231 — — — — 231

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (577) — — — (577)

Net income (loss) $ (108,724) $ 32,689 $ 32,689 $ (29,047) $ (105,082)

Basic earnings (loss) per common share:
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (2.53) $ (2.45)
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations (0.02) (0.01)

Earnings (loss) per common share $ (2.55) $ (2.46)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 42,687 42,687
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share:

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (2.53) $ (2.45)
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations (0.02) (0.01)

Earnings (loss) per common share $ (2.55) $ (2.46)

Weighted average common shares outstanding 42,687 42,687

COMBINED COMPANY
Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Sonic RFJ Auto Reported RFJ Auto Reclassed
Pro Forma Combined

Company
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020 Reclasses

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020 Pro Forma Adjustments

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

Revenues:
Revenues $ — $ 2,729,076 $ (2,729,076) $ — $ — $ —
New vehicles 4,281,223 — 1,755,603 1,755,603 (48,764)  b 5,988,062
Used vehicles 3,564,832 — 734,591 734,591 (16,594)  b 4,282,829
Wholesale vehicles 197,378 — 96,582 96,582 (4,693)  b 289,267

Total vehicles 8,043,433 — 2,586,776 (70,051) 10,560,158
Parts, service and collision repair 1,233,735 — 142,300 142,300 (4,485)  b 1,371,550
Finance, insurance and other, net 489,874 105,516 — 105,516 (1,135)  b 594,255

Total revenues 9,767,042 2,834,592 (75,671) 12,525,963
Cost of Sales:

Cost of sales — (2,551,942) 2,551,942 —
New vehicles (4,047,132) (1,692,621) (1,692,621) 47,500  b (5,692,253)
Used vehicles (3,458,834) (678,968) (678,968) 15,783  b (4,122,019)
Wholesale vehicles (198,249) (98,183) (98,183) 4,815  b (291,617)

Total vehicles (7,704,215) (2,469,772) 68,098 (10,105,889)
Parts, service and collision repair (639,182) (82,170) (82,170) 2,688  b (718,664)

Total cost of sales (8,343,397) 2,551,942 (2,551,942) 70,786 (10,824,553)
Gross profit 1,423,645 282,650 282,650 (4,885) 1,701,410
Total expenses — (211,888) 211,888 —
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,028,666) (191,053) (191,924) 3,815  b d (1,216,775)
Impairment charges (270,017) (871) (871) — (270,888)
Depreciation and amortization (91,023) (5,867) (5,867) (807)  b (97,697)
Operating income (loss) 33,939 70,762 83,988 (1,877) 116,050
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, floor plan (27,228) — (13,226) (13,226) 585  b e (39,869)
Interest expense, other, net (41,572) (8,985) — (8,985) (46,924)  e (97,481)
Amortization expense — — — —
Other income (expense), net 97 (279) — (279) — (182)

Total other income (expense) (68,703) (9,264) (22,490) (46,339) (137,532)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before taxes (34,764) 61,498 61,498 (48,216) (21,482)
Provision for income taxes for continuing operations - benefit (expense) (15,900) (17,111) — (17,111) 12,295  h (20,716)
Income (loss) from continuing operations (50,664) 44,387 44,387 (35,921) (42,198)
Discontinued operations: —

Income (loss) from discontinued operations before taxes (1,002) — — — (1,002)
Provision for income taxes for discontinued operations - benefit (expense) 281 — — — 281

Income (loss) from discontinued operations (721) — — — (721)

Net income (loss) $ (51,385) $ 44,387 $ 44,387 $ (35,921) $ (42,919)

Basic earnings (loss) per common share:
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations $ (1.19) $ (0.99)
Earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operations (0.02) (0.02)

Earnings (loss) per common share $ (1.21) $ (1.01)